

## Executive Order

WHEREAS, APRIL 24 IS INDELIBLY IMPRINTED IN THE MEMORY OF THE ARMENIAN PEOPLE, WORLDWIDE, SINCE THE YEAR 1915, WHEN THE MASS GENOCIDE OF THE ARMENIAN PEOPLE BEGAN IN THE OTTOMAN TURKISH EMPIRE; AND

WHEREAS, OUR ARMENIAN CITIZENS ARE DEDICATED TO PERPETUATING THE MEMORY OF THE MARTYRS OF THIS HOLOCAUST THAT BEGAN WITH THE ARREST AND MURDER OF ARMENIAN COMMUNITY LEADERS AND MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL PARLIAMENT; AND

WHEREAS, THE ARMENIAN FAMILIES WERE UPROOTED FROM THEIR ANCESTRAL HOMELAND, BRUTALLY EXPOSED TO ALL KINDS OF INDIGNITIES, AND SLAIN BY THE HUNDREDS OF THOUSANDS SO THAT MORE THAN HALF THE ARMENIAN PEOPLE PERISHED; AND

WHEREAS, IN OUR DEMOCRACY THE PRINCIPLES OF HUMANITY AND THE DIGNITY OF MAN CONSTITUTE THE INDESTRUCTIBLE FOUNDATION FOR LIFE, LIBERTY, FREEDOM AND EQUALITY FOR THE PURSUIT OF HAPPINESS; AND

WHEREAS, ARMENIAN ANCESTORS HAVE CONTRIBUTED TO THE GOOD OF OUR CITY, STATE AND NATION, IN WAR AS IN PEACE;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, HARRY E. KINNEY, MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, DO HEREBY PROCLAIM

APRIL 24, 1982

"ARMENIAN MARTYRS' DAY"

IN ALBUQUERQUE AND URGE ALL CITIZENS TO TAKE COGNIZANCE OF THIS EVENT AND TO PARTICIPATE FITTINGLY IN ITS OBSERVANCE.

HARRY E. KINNEY, MAVOR

CITY CLERK// ECORDER